 ___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________

Article number 6ES7134-6GD01-0BA1
General information
Product type designation ET 200SP, AI 4xI 2-/4-wire ST, PU 1
Firmware version V2.0
• FW update possible Yes
usable BaseUnits BU type A0, A1
Color code for module-specific color identifica-
tion plate
CC03
Product function
• I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
• Measuring range scalable No
Engineering with
• STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/integrated
as of version
V14 / -
• STEP 7 configurable/integrated as of ver-
sion
V5.6 and higher
• PCS 7 configurable/integrated as of version V8.1 SP1
• PROFIBUS as of GSD version/GSD revi-
sion
One GSD file each, Revision 3 and 5 and higher
• PROFINET as of GSD version/GSD revi-
sion
GSDML V2.3
Operating mode
• Oversampling No
• MSI No
CiR – Configuration in RUN
Reparameterization possible in RUN Yes
Calibration possible in RUN No
 Technical specifications
 6.1 Technical specifications
Analog Input Module AI 4xI 2-/4-wire ST (6ES7134-6GD01-0BA1)
Manual, 09/2018, A5E03551866-AE 25
Article number 6ES7134-6GD01-0BA1
Supply voltage
Rated value (DC) 24 V
permissible range, lower limit (DC) 19.2 V
permissible range, upper limit (DC) 28.8 V
Reverse polarity protection Yes
Input current
Current consumption, max. 37 mA; without sensor supply
24 V encoder supply
• 24 V Yes
• Short-circuit protection Yes
• Output current, max. 20 mA; max. 50 mA per channel for a duration <
10 s
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 0.85 W; Without encoder supply voltage
Address area
Address space per module
• Address space per module, max. 8 byte; + 1 byte for QI information
Hardware configuration
Automatic encoding
• Mechanical coding element Yes
Selection of BaseUnit for connection variants
• 2-wire connection BU type A0, A1
• 4-wire connection BU type A0, A1
Analog inputs
Number of analog inputs 4; Differential inputs
permissible input current for current input (de-
struction limit), max.
50 mA
Cycle time (all channels), min. Sum of the basic conversion times and additional
processing times (depending on the parameteri-
zation of the active channels)
Input ranges (rated values), currents
• 0 to 20 mA Yes; 16 bit incl. sign
• Input resistance (0 to 20 mA) 100 Ω; + approx. 0.7 V diode forward voltage in
2-wire operation

You must enter these codes at byte x (see previous figure).
Table A- 1 Codes for the measuring type
Measuring type Coding
Deactivated 0000 0000
Current, 4-wire transducer 0000 0010
Current, 2-wire transducer 0000 0011
Codes for the measuring range
The following table contains the codes for the measuring ranges of the analog input module.
You enter these codes at byte x+1 (see previous figure).
Table A- 2 Codes for the measuring range
Measuring range Coding
0 to 20 mA
4 to 20 mA
±20 mA
0000 0010
0000 0011
0000 0100
Parameter data record
A.3 Error in transferring the data record analog input
 Analog Input Module AI 4xI 2-/4-wire ST (6ES7134-6GD01-0BA1)
34 Manual, 09/2018, A5E03551866-AE
A.3 Error in transferring the data record analog input
Error transferring the data record
The module always checks all values of the data record to be sent. The module applies the
values from the data record only when all values have been transmitted without errors.
The WRREC instruction for writing data records returns corresponding error codes when
errors occur in the STATUS parameter, see also the description of the "STATUS" parameter
in the STEP 7 online help).
The following table shows the module-specific error codes and their meaning for parameter
data record 128.
Error code in STATUS parameter
(hexadecimal)
Meaning Solution
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3
DF 80 B0 xx Number of the data record un-
known.
Enter a valid number for the data record.
DF 80 B1 xx Length of the data record incorrect. Enter a valid value for the data record length.
DF 80 B2 xx Slot invalid or cannot be accessed. • Check the station to determine whether
the module is plugged or pulled.
• Check the assigned values for the pa-
rameters of the WRREC instruction.
DF 80 E0 xx Wrong version or error in the
header information.
Correct the version, length and number of
parameter blocks.
DF 80 E1 01 Reserved bit set Check the parameters of the module.
DF 80 E1 02 Invalid diagnostics enable bit set
for operating mode.
Check the parameters of the module.
DF 80 E1 05 Invalid coding set for measuring
range / measurement type.
Check the parameters of the module.
DF 80 E1 08 Invalid coding set for interference
frequency suppression / integration
time.